
Downtown Grand Rapids 

Prosperous    Livable    Walkable    Inclusive    Green    Connected    Distinctive 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 



 



 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

o 

o 

o 

o 

 



 

 

 

 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

 

 

 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 























GRAPIDS 60856-254 334631v1 

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS 
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING 
EXECUTION OF FIRST AMENDMENT TO GROUND 
LEASE WITH GRAND RAPIDS DOWNTOWN MARKET 
HOLDINGS, LLC AND A FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
PAYMENT AND REPAYMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE 
CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT 
AUTHORITY 

Boardmember ______________, supported by Boardmember ______________, moved 

adoption of the following resolution: 

WHEREAS the City of Grand Rapids Brownfield Redevelopment Authority and Grand 

Rapids Downtown Market, Inc. (“GRDM”) and Grand Rapids Downtown Market Holdings, 

LLC (“Holdings”) will enter into a Development and Reimbursement Agreement (the “D and R 

Agreement”) related to the Project as therein identified; and 

WHEREAS, the provisions of the D and R Agreement require that a certain provision in 

the Ground Lease dated as of January 1, 2012, between City of Grand Rapids Downtown 

Development Authority (the “GRDDA”) and Holdings be amended to conform with the 

provisions of the D and R Agreement pursuant to a First Amendment to Ground Lease (the “First 

Amendment to Lease”) between the GRDDA and Holdings; and 

WHEREAS, the provisions of the D and R Agreement also require that certain 

provisions in the Payment and Repayment Agreement made and entered into April 12, 2012, 

between the City of Grand Rapids Brownfield Redevelopment Authority (the “GRBRA”) and the 

GRDDA be amended to conform with the provisions of the D and R Agreement pursuant to a 

First Amendment to Payment and Repayment Agreement (the “First Amendment to P and R 

Agreement”) between the GRBRA and GRDDA. 



-2- 

GRAPIDS 60856-254 334631v1 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT: 

 1. The First Amendment to Lease between the GRDDA and Holdings and the First 

Amendment to P and R Agreement between GRBRA and GRDDA both as presented at this 

meeting are approved with such modification not materially adverse to GRDDA approved as to 

content by the GRDDA Executive Director and as to form by GRDDA legal counsel and the 

Chairperson of the Board of Directors of the GRDDA is authorized and directed to execute both 

approved First Amendments for and on behalf of the GRDDA. 

 2. All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions 

of this resolution be and the same are rescinded. 

YEAS: Boardmembers           

              

NAYS: Boardmembers           

ABSTAIN: Boardmembers           

ABSENT: Boardmembers           

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

Dated: October 8, 2014 
_______________________________ 
Mary Sierawski 
Recording Secretary 

 
CERTIFICATION 

I, the undersigned duly qualified and acting Recording Secretary of the City of Grand 
Rapids Downtown Development Authority (the “GRDDA”), do herby certify that the foregoing 
is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the GRDDA at a 
meeting held on October 8, 2014, and that public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to, 
and in compliance with, Act 267 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1976, as amended. 

Dated: October 8, 2014 
_______________________________ 
Mary Sierawski 
Recording Secretary 



GRAPIDS 60856-254 334630v1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PAYMENT AND REPAYMENT AGREEMENT 
 
 

 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PAYMENT AND REPAYMENT AGREEMENT 
(the “First Amendment”) is made as of September 2, 2014, by and between the CITY OF 
GRAND RAPIDS BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, (the “Authority”) 
and the CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, 
(“GRDDA”). 
 

RECITALS 
 

 A. The Authority and the GRDDA previously entered into a Payment and 
Repayment Agreement on April 12, 2012 (the “Agreement”), related to (i) the payment of debt 
service on bonds issued by the Authority related to Infrastructure Improvements (as identified in 
the Agreement) related to the Project (as identified in the Agreement) and (ii) the payment or 
reimbursement of other amounts as provided in the Agreement with Authority Tax Increment 
Revenues (as defined in the Agreement). 
 
 B. The Authority and Grand Rapids Downtown Market, Inc. and Grand Rapids 
Downtown Market Holdings, LLC have entered into a Development and Reimbursement 
Agreement dated as of September 2, 2014 (the “D and R Agreement”), related to the Project 
requiring that certain provisions of the Agreement be amended to conform with the provisions of 
the D and R Agreement. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained in this 
First Amendment and the benefits to be mutually derived therefrom, receipt and sufficiency of 
which are mutually acknowledged, the Authority and GRDDA agree as follows: 
 
 Section 1. Amendment to Section 2 of Agreement.  Section 2 of the Agreement is 
amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

 

 Section 2. Payment of Debt Service Shortfall.  In the 
event in any annual period the DDA Annual Payment plus the 
Authority Tax Increment Revenues realized from the Project in 
such annual period are insufficient to pay, when due, the debt 
service on such Bonds for such annual period and an additional 
amount required to be paid by the developer of the Project, Grand 
Rapids Downtown Market Holdings, LLC (“Holdings”), under a 
Ground Lease dated as of January 1, 2012, related to the Project 
between the GRDDA and Holdings, as assignee pursuant to an 
Assignment of Lease effective as of May 23, 2013, between Grand 
Rapids Downtown Market, Inc., as assignor, and Holdings, as 
assignee, as amended by a First Amendment to Ground Lease 
made as of September 2, 2014, between GRDDA and Holdings, to 
make up such shortfall that has not been timely paid to the 
Authority, the GRDDA will, upon request of the Authority, 



-2- 
 

GRAPIDS 60856-254 334630v1 

advance an amount sufficient to make up the shortfall.  Any 
advance shall be timely made by GRDDA to the Authority in order 
that principal of and interest on the Bonds may be paid when due. 

 
 Section 2. Amendment to Section 4 of Agreement.  Subsection D of Section 4 of 
Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as follows: 
 

D. Fourth to reimburse Grand Rapids Downtown Market, Inc. 
and Holdings for the cost of “eligible activities” they incurred. 

 
 Section 3. Ratification of Agreement.  Except as otherwise provided in this First 
Amendment, the Agreement is hereby ratified and confirmed. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Authority and GRDDA have caused these presents to be 
signed as of the date and year first written above. 
 
  CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS BROWNFIELD 
      REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
 
 
      By:          
       Terry Nicholas, Chairperson 
 
 
      CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS 
      DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
 
 
      By:          
       Brian Harris, Chairperson 
    
 



1 
 

GRAPIDS 60856-254 334634v1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE 
 

 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE (the “First Amendment to 
Lease”) is made as of September 2, 2014, by and between the CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS 
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, (“GRDDA”) and GRAND RAPIDS 
DOWNTOWN MARKET HOLDINGS, LLC. (“Holdings”) as assignee pursuant to an 
Assignment of Lease effective as of May 23, 2013, between Grand Rapids Downtown Mark, Inc. 
(“GRDM”), as assignor, and Holdings, as assignee. 

RECITALS 
 
 A. GRDDA and GRDM previously entered into a Ground Lease dated as of January 
1, 2012 (the “Lease”), related to GRDDA Property (as described on Exhibit A to the Lease) in 
connection with the Project (as identified in the Lease) developed by Holdings. 
 
 B. The City of Grand Rapids Brownfield Redevelopment Authority and Holdings 
and GRDM have entered into a Development and Reimbursement Agreement dated as of 
September 2, 2013 (the “D and R Agreement”), related to the Project requiring a certain 
provision of the Lease be amended to conform with the provisions of the D and R Agreement. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained in this 
First Amendment to Lease and the benefits to be mutually derived therefrom, receipt and 
sufficiency of which are mutually acknowledged, GRDDA and Holdings agree as follows: 

 
Section 1. Amendment to Section 6.07 of Lease.  Section 6.07 of the Lease is 

amended in its entirety to read as follows: 
  

 Section 6.07. Bond Debt Service Payments.  The City of 
Grand Rapids Brownfield Redevelopment Authority (the 
“Authority”) issued its Two Million Three Hundred Twenty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($2,325,000) Tax Increment Bonds, Series 
2012A on June 12, 2012 (the “Series 2012A Bonds”), which 
finally mature on June 1, 2032, to pay a portion of the cost of 
public infrastructure improvements related to the Project.  
Beginning with the annual period commencing July 1, 2012, and 
ending July 1, 2013, and continuing for each similar annual period 
thereafter while the Series 2012A Bonds (or any bonds used to 
refund the Series 2012A Bonds) are outstanding, the DDA has 
agreed, pursuant to the terms of a Payment and Repayment 
Agreement dated April 12, 2012 (the “P and R Agreement”), 
between the Authority and the DDA attached hereto as Exhibit B, 
to annually pay the Authority Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars 
($75,000) (the “DDA Annual Payment”) which shall be the first 
amount applied towards debt service due on the Series 2012A 
Bonds during such annual period.  If during each annual period 



2 
 

GRAPIDS 60856-254 334634v1 

that the DDA makes a DDA Annual Payment to the Authority, the 
DDA does not receive at least Twenty-Nine Thousand Dollars 
($29,000) in tax increment revenues (as defined in Act 197 of the 
Public Acts of Michigan of 1975, as amended) from the Property 
and the Project (the “DDA Annual Tax Increment Revenues”), the 
DDA shall promptly notify GRDM of the difference between 
Twenty-Nine Thousand Dollars ($29,000) and the DDA Annual 
Tax Increment Revenues (the “Annual Difference Amount”) which 
GRDM may elect to reimburse the DDA.  Within thirty (30) days 
of receiving such notice GRDM shall either reimburse the DDA 
the Annual Difference Amount or notify the DDA that it elects not 
to reimburse the Authority at that time.  Upon an election by 
GRDM not to reimburse, the Annual Difference Amount shall bear 
interest at the rate of 3.514% per annum (the average interest rate 
on the Series 2012A Bonds) (the “Interest Rate”) commencing on 
June 1 during the applicable annual period until the DDA is 
reimbursed such Annual Difference Amount plus accrued interest 
either (i) by GRDM (which it may elect to do, but is not obligated 
to, at any time) or (ii) in accordance with the second succeeding 
paragraph hereof. 

Section 2. Ratification of Lease.  Except as otherwise provided in this First 
Amendment to Lease, the Lease is hereby ratified and confirmed. 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GRDDA and Holdings have caused these presents 
to be signed as of the date and year first written above. 
 
 

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS DOWNTOWN 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
 
By:    

 Brian Harris, Chairperson 
 
 

GRAND RAPIDS DOWNTOWN 
MARKET HOLDINGS, LLC. 

 
By:    

 Mimi K. Fritz, Manager  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 


















	Downtown Development Authority Agenda
	DDA Minutes
	Financial Reports
	Statement A - Balance Sheet
	Statement B - Comparison of Budget vs Actual
	Statement C - Current Project Expenses
	Statement D - Summary of Expenditures

	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Executive Director's Report
	DDA 05b GRAPIDS-#334631-v1-DDA_Resolution_to_First_Amendment_to_Ground_Lease.pdf
	1. The First Amendment to Lease between the GRDDA and Holdings and the First Amendment to P and R Agreement between GRBRA and GRDDA both as presented at this meeting are approved with such modification not materially adverse to GRDDA approved as to c...
	2. All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions of this resolution be and the same are rescinded.


